CHARACTERIZATIONS OF TAMARIND SEED
POLYSACCHARIDE (TSP)/CARRAGEENAN BLEND
FOR POLYMER ELECTROLYTES

EFFA ARISYA BINTI SUHAIMI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2025



CHARACTERIZATIONS OF TAMARIND SEED POLYSACCHARIDE
(TSP)/CARRAGEENAN BLEND FOR POLYMER ELECTROLYTES

EFFA ARISYA BINTI SUHAIMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2025



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Characterizations of Tamarind Seed
Polysaccharide (TSP)/Carrageenan Blend for Polymer Electrolytes” was
submitted by Effa Arisya binti Suhaimi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nabilah Akemal Muhd Zailani
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Khuzaimah Nazir
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim
Head of Programme

Dr. Siti Nurlia binti Ali
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date:

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis




ABSTRACT

CHARACTERIZATION OF TAMARIND SEED POLYSACCHARIDE
(TSP)/CARRAGEENAN BLEND FOR POLYMER ELECTROLYTES

Polymer electrolyte (PE) from natural polymers such as tamarind seed
polysaccharide (TSP) are widely studied as it is safer than liquid electrolyte that is
known as harmful. However, the brittleness of TSP films due to hydrogen bonding
creates a problem that could limit their practical application. Thus, in this study, the
TSP was blended with carrageenan at various ratios (0:100, 20:80, 40:60, 60:40,
80:20, and 100:0), using solvent casting technique, to address the brittleness issue.
The optimal polymer blend ratio was then ascertained through an analysis of the
system’'s mechanical, electrical, morphological, and structural characteristics. At
40:60 (TSP40), TSP/carrageenan successfully achieved increased flexibility as
observed in the rise of tensile strain to 4.3223%. This was verified by the
TSP/carrageenan interaction, which prevents hydrogen bonds from forming
between individual polymer chains, as confirmed by FTIR analysis. The increase
in flexibility also contributed to the improvement in TSP 40's conductivity to 1.78
x 10® S cm™. The morphological examinations of TSP40 shows improvement with
the decrease in the congested structure. The addition of 15wt% of MgTf to a blend
system led to a significant change. The ionic conductivity was increased to 4.48 x
10 S cm™ with MgTf doping. The boost of the ionic conductivity was due to the
presence of the conducting species from MgTf. Also, the easy movement of the ions
was contributed by the presence of more possible coordinating sites and amorphous
phase of the blend system. FTIR analysis verified the interaction between the
polymer's oxygen atoms and the salt's Mg?* ions. Additionally, the enhanced
morphology of the TSP40 film was also observed. The natural polymers of TSP and
carrageenan used in this study were biodegradable, making them a more sustainable
option. This has been in line with the Sustainable Development Goals 7 (SDG7) of
clean and affordable energy and 12th Shared Prosperity Vision 2030 (KEGA12) of
green economy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Scope and Limitation

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Polymer Electrolytes
2.2 Tamarind Seed Polysaccharide (TSP)
2.3 Carrageenan
2.4 Magnesium Triflate as the Dopant salt in Polymer Electrolyte
2.5 Polymer Blend Electrolytes Systems
2.6 Preparation of Polymer Electrolyte Film
2.7 Characterization Techniques

2.7.1 Structural Study

2.7.2  Morphological Study

2.7.3 Mechanical Study

2.7.4 Electrical Study

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Chemicals and Materials
3.2 Instruments
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Preparation of the TSP/carrageenan-based Polymer
Electrolyte Films
3.4 Characterization Techniques
3.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
3.4.2 Optical Microscopy (OM)
3.4.3 Universal Tensile Machine (UTM)
3.4.4 Electrochemical Impedance Spectroscopy (EIS)

Vi

Page
ii

Vi
viii

Xi
Xii

ol b~

10
12
14
14
16
18
18
22
24
25

31
31
31
31

32
32
33
33
33



