# CHARACTERIZATIONS OF TAMARIND SEED POLYSACCHARIDE (TSP)/CARRAGEENAN BLEND FOR POLYMER ELECTROLYTES

## EFFA ARISYA BINTI SUHAIMI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
APPLIED CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**FEBRUARY 2025** 

# CHARACTERIZATIONS OF TAMARIND SEED POLYSACCHARIDE (TSP)/CARRAGEENAN BLEND FOR POLYMER ELECTROLYTES

#### EFFA ARISYA BINTI SUHAIMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2025

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Characterizations of Tamarind Seed Polysaccharide (TSP)/Carrageenan Blend for Polymer Electrolytes" was submitted by Effa Arisya binti Suhaimi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nabilah Akemal Muhd Zailani Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Khuzaimah Nazir
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia binti Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah binti Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:

#### **ABSTRACT**

# CHARACTERIZATION OF TAMARIND SEED POLYSACCHARIDE (TSP)/CARRAGEENAN BLEND FOR POLYMER ELECTROLYTES

Polymer electrolyte (PE) from natural polymers such as tamarind seed polysaccharide (TSP) are widely studied as it is safer than liquid electrolyte that is known as harmful. However, the brittleness of TSP films due to hydrogen bonding creates a problem that could limit their practical application. Thus, in this study, the TSP was blended with carrageenan at various ratios (0:100, 20:80, 40:60, 60:40, 80:20, and 100:0), using solvent casting technique, to address the brittleness issue. The optimal polymer blend ratio was then ascertained through an analysis of the system's mechanical, electrical, morphological, and structural characteristics. At 40:60 (TSP40), TSP/carrageenan successfully achieved increased flexibility as observed in the rise of tensile strain to 4.3223%. This was verified by the TSP/carrageenan interaction, which prevents hydrogen bonds from forming between individual polymer chains, as confirmed by FTIR analysis. The increase in flexibility also contributed to the improvement in TSP 40's conductivity to 1.78  $\times$  10<sup>-8</sup> S cm<sup>-1</sup>. The morphological examinations of TSP40 shows improvement with the decrease in the congested structure. The addition of 15wt% of MgTf to a blend system led to a significant change. The ionic conductivity was increased to  $4.48 \times$ 10<sup>-6</sup> S cm<sup>-1</sup> with MgTf doping. The boost of the ionic conductivity was due to the presence of the conducting species from MgTf. Also, the easy movement of the ions was contributed by the presence of more possible coordinating sites and amorphous phase of the blend system. FTIR analysis verified the interaction between the polymer's oxygen atoms and the salt's Mg<sup>2+</sup> ions. Additionally, the enhanced morphology of the TSP40 film was also observed. The natural polymers of TSP and carrageenan used in this study were biodegradable, making them a more sustainable option. This has been in line with the Sustainable Development Goals 7 (SDG7) of clean and affordable energy and 12th Shared Prosperity Vision 2030 (KEGA12) of green economy.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABS ACI TAI LIS LIS LIS	STRACT STRAK KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS ST OF TABLES ST OF FIGURES ST OF SYMBOLS ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Page iii iv v vi viii ix xi
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1		1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives	5
1.5	Scope and Limitation	5
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Polymer Electrolytes	7
2.2	Tamarind Seed Polysaccharide (TSP)	10
2.3	Carrageenan	12
2.4	Magnesium Triflate as the Dopant salt in Polymer Electrolyte	14
2.5	Polymer Blend Electrolytes Systems	14
2.6	1 ,	16
2.7	1	18
	2.7.1 Structural Study	18
	2.7.2 Morphological Study	22
	2.7.3 Mechanical Study	24
	2.7.4 Electrical Study	25
_	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Chemicals and Materials	31
3.2	Instruments	31
3.3		31
	3.3.1 Preparation of the TSP/carrageenan-based Polymer Electrolyte Films	31
3.4	Characterization Techniques	32
	3.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	32
	3.4.2 Optical Microscopy (OM)	33
	3.4.3 Universal Tensile Machine (UTM)	33
	3.4.4 Electrochemical Impedance Spectroscopy (EIS)	33